

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



XIWANG SUGAR HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

西王糖業控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock code: 2088)

**ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2010**

The board of directors (the “Directors”) of Xiwang Sugar Holdings Company Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) prepared under the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (the “Period”), together with the comparative figures, as follows. The consolidated results are unaudited, but have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2010	2009
		RMB'000	RMB'000
	Note	Unaudited	Unaudited
Turnover	2	1,484,809	1,031,304
Cost of goods sold		<u>(1,248,757)</u>	<u>(955,997)</u>
Gross profit		236,052	75,307
Other income, net		7,611	10,394
Selling and marketing costs		(57,799)	(45,510)
Administrative expenses		(29,420)	(19,791)
Operating profit		156,444	20,400
Finance costs, net	3	(50,985)	(19,256)
Profit before income tax		105,459	1,144
Income tax expense	4	(5,823)	—
Profit for the Period		99,636	1,144
Other comprehensive income for the Period, net of tax		<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Total comprehensive income for the Period		<u>99,636</u>	<u>1,144</u>
Profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		99,636	1,296
Minority interest		<u>—</u>	<u>(152)</u>
		<u>99,636</u>	<u>1,144</u>
Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders of the Company during the Period (expressed in RMB per share)			
— basic	5(a)	<u>0.1045</u>	<u>0.0016</u>
— diluted	5(b)	<u>0.1042</u>	<u>0.0016</u>
Dividends	6	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

		30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
	<i>Note</i>		
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		1,690,120	1,577,500
Land use rights		242,484	244,722
Deferred income tax assets		3,236	3,236
		<u>1,935,840</u>	<u>1,825,458</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	7	522,677	377,659
Trade and other receivables	8	1,212,684	949,919
Amounts due from related parties		27,550	79,025
Cash and cash equivalents		338,427	777,664
		<u>2,101,338</u>	<u>2,184,267</u>
Total assets		<u>4,037,178</u>	<u>4,009,725</u>
Equity			
Attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Share capital		98,513	87,953
Share premium		272,254	24,036
Other reserves		769,916	769,916
Retained earnings			
– Declared dividend/proposed dividend		35,532	35,532
– Others		654,526	554,890
		<u>1,830,741</u>	<u>1,472,327</u>
Minority interest		<u>–</u>	<u>280</u>
Total equity		<u>1,830,741</u>	<u>1,472,607</u>

		30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
	<i>Note</i>		
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings		424,025	190,000
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	9	531,368	402,396
Current income tax liabilities		–	206
Amounts due to related parties		13,433	4,352
Borrowings		1,237,611	1,939,122
Derivative financial instruments		–	1,042
		1,782,412	2,347,118
Total liabilities		2,206,437	2,537,118
Total equity and liabilities		4,037,178	4,009,725
Net current assets/(liabilities)		318,926	(162,851)
Total assets less current liabilities		2,254,766	1,662,607

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies

1.1 Basis of preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on the Stock Exchange.

The accounting policies and method of computation used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited 2009 annual financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs.

1.2 Accounting policies

The following new standards amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective in 2010 but not relevant to or have no impact on the Group:

- HKFRS 3 (revised), ‘Business combinations’, and consequential amendments to IAS/HKAS 27, ‘Consolidated and separate financial statements’, IAS/HKAS 28, ‘Investments in associates’, and IAS/HKAS 31, ‘Interests in joint ventures’, are effective prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 July 2009.
- IFRIC/HK(IFRIC)-Int 17, ‘Distributions of non-cash assets to owners’ is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009.
- ‘Additional exemptions for first-time adopters’ (Amendment to IFRS/HKFRS 1) is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010.
- IAS/HKAS 39 (Amendment), ‘Eligible hedged items’ is effective for annual period on or after 1 July 2009.
- IFRS/HKFRS 2 (Amendment), ‘Group cash-settled share-based payment transaction’ is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010.
- First improvements to International/Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2008) were issued in May 2008 by the IASB and October 2008 by the HKICPA. The improvement related to IFRS/HKFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations” is effective for annual period on or after 1 July 2009.

- Second improvements to International/Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2009) were issued in April 2009 by IASB and May 2009 by the HKICPA. All improvements are effective in the financial year of 2010.

The following new standards, new interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2010 and have not been early adopted:

- IFRS/HKFRS 9, 'Financial instruments'
- IAS/HKAS 24 (Revised) 'Related party disclosures' supersedes IAS/HKAS 24 'Related party disclosures' issued in 2003
- Under 'Classification of rights issues' (Amendment to IAS/HKAS 32)
- Amendments to HK(IFRIC) Int-14 'Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement'
- HK(IFRIC) Int-19, 'Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments'
- 'Limited exemption from comparative HKFRS 7 disclosures for first-time adopters' (Amendment to HKFRS 1)
- Third improvements to International/Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (2010)

2 Segment information

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the chief executive officer. The chief executive officer reviews the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The chief executive officer assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of operating profit. This measurement basis excludes the effects of non-recurring expenditure from the operating segments, such as restructuring costs, legal expenses and impairments when the impairment is the result of an isolated, non-recurring event. Interest income and expenditure are not included in the result for each operating segment that is reviewed by the chief executive officer. Other information provided to the chief executive officer is measured in a manner consistent with that in the financial statements.

The unaudited segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2010 are as follows:

	<i>Note</i>	Starch sugars RMB'000	Corn co-products and others RMB'000	Group RMB'000
Gross segment sales		826,387	1,241,904	2,068,291
Inter-segment sales		–	(583,482)	(583,482)
Sales from external customers		826,387	658,422	1,484,809
Operating profit/Segment results		132,050	24,394	156,444
Finance costs – net	3			(50,985)
Profit before income tax				105,459
Income tax expense	4			(5,823)
Profit for the Period				99,636

The unaudited segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2009 are as follows:

		Starch sugars RMB'000	Corn co-products and others RMB'000	Group RMB'000
	<i>Note</i>			
Gross segment sales		457,822	1,026,145	1,483,967
Inter-segment sales		—	(452,663)	(452,663)
Sales from external customers		457,822	573,482	1,031,304
Operating profit/Segment results		9,065	11,335	20,400
Finance costs – net	3			(19,256)
Profit before income tax				1,144
Income tax expense	4			—
Profit for the Period				1,144

Total revenue derived from external customers in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") is Renminbi ("RMB") RMB 1,325,301,000 for the Period (2009: RMB 916,765,000), and the total revenue derived from external customers from other countries is RMB 159,508,000 (2009: RMB 114,539,000).

Inter-segment transfers or transactions are entered into under the terms and conditions agreed by both parties.

As the chief executive officer reviews the financial position of the Group as a whole, no segment assets/liabilities were disclosed.

3 Finance costs

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Interest expenses – bank borrowings	(61,551)	(26,318)
Less: amount capitalized in construction in progress	8,851	3,408
	(52,700)	(22,910)
Net exchange loss	(1,407)	(1,161)
Finance costs	(54,107)	(24,071)
Interest income on bank balances	3,122	4,815
Net finance costs	(50,985)	(19,256)

4 Income tax expense

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Current tax		
– PRC corporate income tax	5,823	–

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of Bermuda and the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), the Group was not subject to any income tax in Bermuda and BVI during the Period (first half of 2009: Nil).

No Hong Kong profits tax was provided for during the Period as the Group has no estimated assessable profit arising in or derived from Hong Kong (first half of 2009: Nil).

Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax (“CIT”), all PRC enterprises are subject to a standard enterprise income tax rate of 25%, except for enterprises under specific preferential policies and provisions. Shandong Xiwang Sugar Industry Co., Ltd. (“Xiwang Sugar”) and Shandong Xiwang Bio-Chem Technology Co., Ltd. (“Xiwang Technology”) are production enterprises with foreign investments, and therefore they are eligible to enjoy certain CIT preferential treatments in accordance with the new CIT Law and tax regulation (“CIT Tax Holiday”). The CIT Tax Holidays of Xiwang Sugar and Xiwang Technology commenced in 2005 and 2006 respectively. The CIT Tax Holiday of Xiwang Sugar finished in 2009 while Xiwang Technology enjoyed its last CIT Tax Holiday in 2010. In 2010, the applicable tax rate of both Xiwang Sugar and Shandong Xiwang Functional Sugar Company Limited (“Functional Sugar”) was 25% (2009: 12.5% for Xiwang Sugar and 25% for Functional Sugar) and the applicable tax rate of Xiwang Technology was 12.5% (2009: 12.5%).

In addition, according to Zouguoshuihan (2007) No. 66 issued by the National Tax Bureau of Zouping County, Xiwang Technology was approved to be exempted from CIT amounting to maximum RMB 41,121,000 for 7 years in aggregate, starting from 2007 (“CIT Exemption”). The concession was granted because of Xiwang Technology’s purchase of domestically manufactured equipment. As at 30 June 2010, Xiwang Technology has utilized approximately RMB 29 million of the CIT Exemption.

Pursuant to the new CIT Law and relevant regulations, withholding tax is levied on dividends paid to foreign investors from enterprises in the PRC. As Xiwang Sugar, Xiwang Technology and Functional Sugar will not distribute their profits earned after 1 January 2008 in the foreseeable future, accordingly, no deferred tax had been recognized for the undistributed retained earnings.

5 Earnings per share

(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the Period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RMB'000)	<u>99,636</u>	<u>1,296</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	<u>953,454</u>	<u>830,352</u>
Basic earnings per share (RMB per share)	<u><u>0.1045</u></u>	<u><u>0.0016</u></u>

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of share options. For the share options, a calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to the outstanding options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2010	2009
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RMB'000)	<u>99,636</u>	<u>1,296</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	<u>953,454</u>	<u>830,352</u>
Adjustments for share options (thousands)	<u>2,824</u>	<u>332</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (thousands)	<u>956,278</u>	<u>830,684</u>
Diluted earnings per share (RMB per share)	<u><u>0.1042</u></u>	<u><u>0.0016</u></u>

6 Dividends

A final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2009 of RMB 0.037 per share, which was paid in cash with a scrip dividend alternative, was approved at the annual general meeting held on 3 June 2010 and issued in July 2010.

It was satisfied by allotment of 14,438,050 shares of the Company, credited as fully paid, by way of scrip dividends, at HK\$ 26,162,000 or RMB 22,766,000, and cash payment at HK\$ 14,468,000 or RMB 12,590,000. RMB equivalents were translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the actual payment date.

No interim dividend was proposed for the Period (2009: Nil).

7 Inventories

	30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
Raw materials	304,861	250,426
Work in progress	68,963	63,668
Finished goods	148,853	63,565
	<u>522,677</u>	<u>377,659</u>

The cost of inventories recognized as expenses and included in cost of goods sold amounted to RMB 1,248,757,000 for the Period (first half of 2009: RMB 955,997,000).

8 Trade and other receivables

	<i>Note</i>	30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
Trade receivables – gross and net	(a)	227,362	178,629
Bills receivables	(b)	481,808	393,330
Advance to suppliers	(c)	463,474	355,570
Other receivables		40,040	22,390
		<u>1,212,684</u>	<u>949,919</u>

(a) Certain major customers are granted credit periods ranging from 30 to 180 days while most sales of goods made with other customers are on cash on delivery basis, or with prepayments covering the full sales amounts be made before goods delivery.

(b) Bills receivables are received from customers under the ordinary course of business. All of them are bank acceptance bills with maturity period within 6 months.

- (c) Such advance payments were made by the Group in order to ensure stable supplies of corn kernels and electricity and steam at more favourable price.

An ageing analysis of the Group's gross trade receivables, presented according to the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
0 – 30 days	104,389	93,015
31 – 60 days	36,790	34,550
61 – 90 days	35,908	31,177
Over 90 days	50,275	19,887
	227,362	178,629

9 Trade and other payables

	30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
Trade payables	230,286	135,689
Other payables	228,699	224,961
Other taxes payables	8,136	4,188
Deposits and advance from customers	64,247	37,558
	531,368	402,396

An ageing analysis of the trade payables is as follows:

	30 June 2010 RMB'000 Unaudited	31 December 2009 RMB'000 Audited
0 – 30 days	125,460	97,488
31 – 60 days	28,260	2,531
61 – 90 days	26,239	11,567
Over 90 days	50,327	24,103
	230,286	135,689

Approximately RMB 163,934,000 (2009: RMB 176,562,000) of other payables as at 30 June 2010 represent payables to vendors mainly in relation to the construction of a production line for oligosaccharide.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

1. Introduction

Xiawang Sugar Holdings Company Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) are principally engaged in the production of a variety of starch sugars and corn co-products in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), and the distribution and sale of such products within and outside the PRC. The Group’s products are important ingredients for many industries in the world, including food and beverages, fermentation, pharmaceuticals, chemicals and animal nutrition.

The Group was established in 2001 and has been listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since December 2005. Headquartered in the Zouping County of Shandong Province in the PRC, the Group’s production facilities are fully integrated, which promotes the efficient use of resources and greatly enhances the ability of lengthening the corn value chain. Currently, the Group has an annual corn processing capacity of 1.5 million tonnes. The Group is the largest producer of crystalline glucose in the PRC with an annual capacity of 800,000 tonnes, and is the pioneer and the largest provider of crystalline fructose in the PRC with an annual capacity of 50,000 tonnes. In addition, the Group is the largest producer of sodium gluconate in the PRC with an annual capacity of 100,000 tonnes.

The Group is regarded as the *Number 1 of the Top 20 Enterprises in the Starch Sugar Industry* by the China Fermentation Industry Association since 2006 and the *Town of Sugar in China* by the China National Food Industry Association since 2007. The Group is highly committed to environmental safety. The Group has been accredited as the *National Environmental Friendly Corporation* by the Ministry of Environmental Protection of the PRC since 2005. In 2009, the Group’s industrial area is quoted as the *Demonstration Area of Circular Economy* in the Yellow River Delta Efficient Eco-Economic Zone Development Plan by the National Development and Reform Commission of the PRC.

The Group refines corn and has organized its business in two operating segments:

- (1) Starch sugars which include crystalline glucose, crystalline fructose and fructose-glucose syrup.
- (2) Corn co-products and others which mainly include corn gluten meal, corn gluten feed, corn germ, corn starch and sodium gluconate.

(1) Starch Sugars

Crystalline glucose, or dextrose monohydrate, is a monosaccharide in white, fine-crystalline form, with relative sweetness of 0.7[#]. Glucose serves to enhance the taste and texture of many food products such as ice-cream. It is also widely used industrially as fermentation intermediate for the production of various pharmaceuticals, food and feed ingredients. Glucose can be directly assimilated by human blood system so it is often used for medical transfusion. The Group produces crystalline glucose from corn starch.

Crystalline fructose is a monosaccharide in white, fine-crystalline form. It has a fruity flavour and the highest relative sweetness of 1.3 to 1.8 among all natural sugars. As a result, a smaller amount fructose can achieve the desired sweet taste. Crystalline fructose is commonly used in making low-calorie food such as cereals and sports drinks. Fructose has a Glycemic Index (“GI”) value of 19^{##} which is the lowest among all natural sugars, and low GI diets (55 or less) have been proved to improve people with diabetes. The Group produces crystalline fructose from crystalline glucose.

Fructose-glucose syrup refers to a family of mixtures of varying amount of fructose and glucose. With relative sweetness of 1.0 to 1.2, it is commonly used in beverages or as sucrose substitute. While the application of fructose-glucose syrup limits to serving as sweeteners, this type of product is not the Group’s development focus.

[#] Based on the relative sweetness scale of sucrose, a.k.a table sugar or white sugar, which is 1.0. As a note, sucrose is mainly extracted from sugar cane or sugar beet.

^{##} The Glycemic Index is a ranking of carbohydrates on a scale from 0 to 100 according to the extent to which they raise blood sugar levels after eating. Glucose has a GI value of 100 and sucrose has a GI value of 65.

(2) Corn co-products and others

Corn gluten meal is a high-protein ingredient with natural yellow pigment which is also known as yellow powder. It is commonly used in feed for providing rich protein to support healthy growth of pigs, chickens, pets and fish. Corn gluten meal is extracted from corn kernel after the larger part of starch and germ have been separated during the basic refinery process.

Corn gluten feed is a source of protein, energy and fibers. It is used as a multi-nutrient ingredient for cattle, pigs, poultry and pets. Corn gluten feed is obtained from corn kernel after starch, germ and gluten have been extracted.

Corn germ is the embryo part of a corn kernel, and is rich in oil. The Group sells corn germ to Xiwang Food Company Limited (“Xiwang Food”, a connected company owned by the Group’s ultimate controlling shareholder) which is engaged in the production of edible corn oil.

Corn starch constitutes approximately 70% of the major part of a corn kernel. The Group uses corn starch principally for the production of its crystalline glucose, so corn starch is not the Group’s development focus. The surplus will be sold to food or paper manufacturers.

Sodium gluconate appears as white powder. Industrial-grade sodium gluconate is largely used as a set retarder of concrete in construction industry. The Group produces sodium gluconate by fermentation of a portion of its glucose output.

2. Review of Financial Results

A highlight of the financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010 (the “Period”), together with the comparative figures of the corresponding period in 2009, is as follow:

Six months ended 30 June	2010 RMB'000	2009 RMB'000	Increase %
Revenue	1,484,809	1,031,304	44.0
Gross profit	236,052	75,307	213.5
Operating profit	156,444	20,400	666.9
Net profit	99,636	1,144	8,609.4
Gross profit margin	15.9%	7.3%	8.6%pts
Operating profit margin	10.5%	2.0%	8.5%pts
Net profit margin	6.7%	0.1%	6.6%pts

The Group recorded substantial growth in revenue and profits and significant improvement in profit margins during the Period, which was mainly attributable to the solid rebound of sales performance from the low base in the first half of 2009 caused by the melamine scandal. Notwithstanding the significant rise in the price of corn, the Group was more than able to pass-through the higher corn costs by increasing the selling prices of its products. During the Period, the average corn procurement cost of the Group rose by approximately 25% year-on-year. However, the average selling price of our crystalline glucose, which contributed about half of the total revenue, rose by approximately 39%. The average selling prices of our corn co-products and others in general also increased in a range of approximately 10% to 35%. Moreover, the market demand for the Group's products was strong and the sales volume of the products as a whole was approximately 9% higher than that of the same period of the previous year. Therefore, the Group's overall financial results improved significantly.

Revenue

Revenue by operating segments:

Six months ended 30 June	2010 RMB'000	2009 RMB'000	Increase/(Decrease) %
Starch sugars:			
Crystalline glucose	720,854	431,359	67.1
Crystalline fructose	7,628	613	1,144.4
Fructose-glucose syrup	97,905	25,850	278.7
	<u>826,387</u>	<u>457,822</u>	80.5
Corn co-products and others:			
Corn gluten meal	113,300	103,141	9.8
Corn gluten feed	108,721	90,754	19.8
Corn germ	131,571	104,732	25.6
Corn starch	125,320	171,081	(26.7)
Sodium gluconate	155,336	68,812	125.7
Others	24,174	34,962	(30.9)
	<u>658,422</u>	<u>573,482</u>	14.8
	<u><u>1,484,809</u></u>	<u><u>1,031,304</u></u>	44.0

Sales volumes of key products:

Six months ended 30 June	2010 Tonne	2009 Tonne	Increase/(Decrease) %
Starch sugars:			
Crystalline glucose	238,777	198,959	20.0
Crystalline fructose	1,143	57	1,905.3
Fructose-glucose syrup	50,858	14,491	251.0
Corn co-products and others:			
Corn gluten meal	25,918	26,105	(0.7)
Corn gluten feed	87,146	96,415	(9.6)
Corn germ	47,572	41,884	13.6
Corn starch	59,759	110,742	(46.0)
Sodium gluconate	37,703	16,324	131.0

Average selling prices of key products:

Six months ended 30 June	2010 RMB per tonne		2009 RMB per tonne		Increase/(Decrease) %
	VAT-inclusive	VAT-exclusive	VAT-inclusive	VAT-exclusive	
Starch sugars:					
Crystalline glucose	3,532	3,019	2,537	2,168	39.3
Crystalline fructose	7,806	6,672	12,640	10,803	(38.2)
Fructose-glucose syrup	2,252	1,925	2,087	1,784	7.9
Corn co-products and others:					
Corn gluten meal	5,114	4,371	4,623	3,951	10.6
Corn gluten feed	1,248	1,248	941	941	32.6
Corn germ	3,126	2,766	2,825	2,500	10.6
Corn starch	2,453	2,097	1,808	1,545	35.7
Sodium gluconate	4,820	4,120	4,932	4,215	(2.3)

During the Period, revenue of starch sugars was approximately RMB 826 million which accounted for approximately 56% of the total revenue (first half of 2009: approximately 44%). Revenue of corn co-products and others was approximately RMB 658 million which accounted for approximately 44% of the total revenue (first half of 2009: approximately 56%).

1. Crystalline glucose

The Group is the industry leader of crystalline glucose in China and has captured over one-third domestic market share since 2007. The market of crystalline glucose in China was in oversupply in 2007 and 2008, which limited our ability to adjust the price of crystalline glucose. However, in September 2007, the Chinese government adopted policy to halt the expansion of industrial corn processing. In addition, the outbreak of melamine scandal in late 2008 dampened the food chain and caused many small players of glucose to leave the industry. As a result, the nation's output reduced. With the demand for glucose continued to grow year-on-year largely driven by food and pharmaceutical sectors, the supply has become tight since 2009. Under this favorable situation, the Group achieved strong growth in both selling price and sales volume during the Period.

2. Crystalline fructose and fructose-glucose syrup

While the Group's fructose plant has just commenced its operation by late 2009, the production volume of crystalline fructose was low relative to that of fructose syrup (for further production to fructose-glucose syrup) since it took time for the market to become more aware of and to accept this new product.

Crystalline fructose has immense potential in the PRC. When the demand for it increases gradually in the near future, the production capacity of our fructose plant will be allocated to produce more crystalline fructose instead of to fructose-glucose syrup.

3. Corn gluten meal and corn gluten feed ("corn feed products")

It was the recovery of the animal feed market in China which drove the sales performance of the Group's corn feed products during the Period. However, the Group expected the performance of corn feed products could be stronger if concerns towards the oversupply of pigs in China were eased.

There was a reduction in the sales volume of corn gluten feed in the first half of 2010 as the Group ceased to produce corn germ meal (corn germ meal was categorized under corn gluten feed) in the second half of 2009. The Group no longer produce such product during the Period.

4. Corn germ

During the Period, the Group continued to sell all the corn germ to Xiwang Food for their production of edible corn oil.

5. Corn starch

The sales volume of corn starch reduced significantly as the Group had produced more crystalline glucose during the Period.

6. Sodium gluconate

The sales performance of sodium gluconate was strong during the Period which was mainly driven by rapid urbanization and huge infrastructure plans in China.

Revenue by geographical segments:

The Group conducts its business in both the PRC and the overseas countries:

Six months ended June 30	2010 RMB'000	2009 RMB'000	Increase %
The PRC	1,325,301	916,765	44.6
Other countries	159,508	114,539	39.3
	<u>1,484,809</u>	<u>1,031,304</u>	44.0

During the Period, the Group generated a majority of approximately 89.3% of its revenue from the domestic sales in the PRC (first half of 2009: 88.9%). In addition, the Group exported its major products to many countries worldwide, mainly in Asia and Europe. During the Period, the Group recorded substantial growth in both the domestic sales and the export sales, and enjoyed a slightly higher growth in the domestic sales over the export sales.

Cost of goods sold

The breakdown of cost of goods sold was as follows:

Six months ended 30 June	2010 RMB'000	2009 RMB'000	Increase %
Corn	947,983	748,506	26.7
Other raw materials	65,973	57,917	13.9
Utilities	143,626	119,763	19.9
Depreciation	39,273	30,188	30.1
Labour	23,245	16,431	41.5
Others	28,657	(16,808)	270.5
	<u>1,248,757</u>	<u>955,997</u>	30.6

The Group's total cost of goods sold for the first half of 2010 amounted to approximately RMB 1,249 million, an approximately 31% increment compared with that of the same period of 2009. It was mainly resulted from an overall higher production volume and the higher utilization of the Group's production facilities.

Corn cost represented approximately 76% of the total cost of goods sold in the Period (first half of 2009: 75%). During the Period, the Group processed approximately 618,000 tonnes of corn, an increase of approximately 13% from that of the same period of last year.

The average corn procurement cost of the Group for the Period was approximately RMB 1,900 per tonne (VAT-inclusive) which rose by approximately 25% over the first half of 2009. Domestic corn price continued to move up during the first half of this year. The Group's average corn procurement cost has increased by approximately 11% by the end of the Period compared to the beginning of the Period.

Gross profit margin

Gross profit margins of key products and overall gross profit margin:

Six months ended 30 June	2010 %	2009 %	Increase/(Decrease) Percentage points
Starch sugars:			
Crystalline glucose	22.9	9.2	13.7
Crystalline fructose	34.3	2.9	31.4
Fructose-glucose syrup	8.8	15.3	(6.5)
Corn co-products and others:			
Corn gluten meal	3.6	1.4	2.2
Corn gluten feed	12.1	6.9	5.2
Corn germ	2.4	8.5	(6.1)
Corn starch	7.9	4.4	3.5
Sodium gluconate	15.1	11.2	3.9
The Group's overall gross profit margin	15.9	7.3	8.6

In summary, the Group's products in general achieved positive improvement in their gross profit margins. In particular, the Group's starch sugars outperformed corn co-products and others. It was clear that our crystalline glucose has benefited from the healthy supply and demand dynamics. However, the concerns towards the oversupply of pigs and the weakened soya bean price (which caused a weakening of edible oil price) in the PRC have limited the increase in profit margins of our corn feed products and corn germ respectively during the Period.

Other income

The net amount of other income was approximately RMB 8 million primarily representing the gain on the sale of scrap materials (i.e. other than the Group's key products).

Selling and marketing costs

Selling and marketing costs consisted of mainly transportation expenses and commission for sales staff. Selling and marketing costs in the first half of 2010 amounted to approximately RMB 58 million, which increased by approximately 27% from the corresponding period of the previous year as a result of the overall larger sales volume of the Group's products.

Administrative expenses

The Group's administrative expenses included general administrative overheads, staff cost for management and non-production staff, research and development expenditures, etc.. Administrative expenses in the first half of 2010 amounted to RMB 29 million (first half of 2009: RMB 20 million).

The Group has well controlled its selling and marketing costs and administrative expenses, which accounted for approximately 5.9% of the total revenue in the Period (first half of 2009: 6.3%).

Finance costs

The net finance costs of the Group mainly comprised of interest expenses and foreign exchange loss. During the Period, the Group has a net finance cost of approximately RMB 51 million, compared with RMB 19 million in the same period of last year.

Interest expenses in the first half of 2010 increased to approximately RMB 53 million from RMB 23 million in the first half of 2009 in parallel of the larger amount of bank borrowings during the Period. The Group's effective annual interest rate was about 5.4% during the Period (first half of 2009: 4.1%).

The Group recorded a foreign exchange loss of approximately RMB 1 million mainly arisen from the export sales which was mostly denominated in the United States Dollars ("USD").

Income tax expense

During the Period, the Group incurred an income tax expense of approximately RMB 6 million (first half of 2009: Nil), representing an effective tax rate of approximately 5.5% (first half of 2009: Nil). The Group has certain operating subsidiaries in the PRC and certain holding companies outside the PRC, which were subject to different tax laws and specific preferential tax treatments. A detailed analysis of the Group's exposure to income tax is disclosed in Note 4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Liquidity, capital resources and gearing ratio

	30 June 2010 RMB million	31 December 2009 RMB million
Cash and cash equivalents	338	778
Total borrowings	1,662	2,129
Net current assets/(liabilities)	319	(163)
Total equity	1,831	1,473
Current ratio ¹	1.18	0.93
Gearing ratio ²	0.72	0.92

1 Current ratio was calculated as total current assets divided by total current liabilities.
2 Gearing ratio was calculated as net debts divided by total equity, of which net debts equals to total borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents.

The Group's cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2010 was approximately RMB 338 million (31 December 2009: RMB 778 million). During the Period, the Group has net cash outflow from operating activities of approximately RMB 25 million (first half of 2009: net cash inflow of RMB 46 million), as the Group built a higher level of corn inventory to meet the raw material needs due to the overall larger production. Also, to ensure a stable supply of corn, the Group increased the sourcing of corn through collecting agencies giving rise to a higher amount of advances to suppliers. During the Period, the Group has net cash used in investing activities of approximately RMB 205 million (first half of 2009: RMB 183 million), mainly for the construction of oligosaccharide plant and the upgrade of fermentation plant for a higher output of sodium gluconate. The Group has net cash outflow from financing activities of approximately RMB 210 million (first half of 2009: net cash inflow of RMB 722 million) mainly for the reduction of bank borrowings.

The Group's total borrowings reduced to approximately RMB 1,662 million as at 30 June 2010 from RMB 2,129 million as at 31 December 2009. During the Period, the Group replaced certain short-term loans with long-term loans. As at 30 June 2010, short-term portion of total borrowings represented approximately 74% of the total borrowings (31 December 2009: approximately 91%). As a result, the Group's current ratio and liquidity improved.

In January 2010, the Group completed an equity placement for the first time since its listing, under which the Group allotted and issued 120,000,000 new shares to certain institutional investors, and received net proceeds of approximately HKD 292 million. Adding the net profit earned during the Period, the Group's total equity increased to RMB 1,831 million as at 30 June 2010.

The Group's effort in lowering the debt level and raising the shareholders' equity value has improved the Group's financial position by bringing down the net gearing ratio from 0.92 as at 31 December 2009 to 0.72 as at 30 June 2010.

Subsequent to the Period, the Group completed a share placement with International Finance Corporation ("IFC"), under which the Group allotted and issued 22,296,000 new shares to IFC on 15 July 2010, and received net proceeds of approximately HKD 38.8 million. This would further improve the liquidity and gearing of the Group.

Capital investment

The Group's capital investment in the first half of 2010 amounted to approximately RMB 148 million (first half of 2009: RMB 109 million) mainly for the construction of oligosaccharide plant and the upgrade of fermentation plant for a higher output of sodium gluconate.

Contingent liabilities

The Group did not have any material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2010 (31 December 2009: Nil).

Foreign exchange risk

The Group's main operation is in the PRC. The functional currency of the Group is RMB. The majority of the Group's assets, liabilities, income, payments and cash balances are denominated in RMB, with a minor portion of sales from export and bank loans denominated in USD. Therefore the directors of the Company considered that the risk exposure of the Group to fluctuation of foreign exchange rate was minimal.

Human resources

The Group had 2,938 employees as at 30 June 2010 (31 December 2009: 3,004 employees). The Group regularly reviewed the remuneration packages of the directors and employees, with respect to their experience and responsibilities to the Group's business. The Group has established a remuneration committee to determine and review the terms of remuneration packages, bonuses, and other compensation payable to the directors and senior management. In addition to basic remuneration packages and discretionary bonuses, share options may also be granted based on individual performance.

3. Outlook and Development

The Group's mission is to provide functional starch sugars that are beneficial to the health of human beings.

Currently, sugar consumption per capita in China is approximately 10 kg per annum, which is far below that of the developed countries which is in general well above 30 kg per annum, and is yet to reach the world's average of approximately 23 kg per annum. As China has become more modernized, economic expansion brings about wealth to the citizens and more and more people can afford higher expenditure for food and beverages than in the past. It is seen that the Chinese population, no matter residing in cities or rural areas, is often influenced to adopt lifestyle favored by the western people where the intake of sugar and sugary food is much higher. We believe the sugar consumption per capita in China will rise to 15 kg in 2015, which will in turn drive the demand for starch sugars to grow at a double-digit rate.

According to the figures lately released by the National Population and Family Planning Commission of the PRC, China's population is projected to reach 1.4 billion by 2015, among which as many as 700 million people will be living in urban areas. It will be the first time that for the urban population to exceed the rural population in the country. However, urbanization has been associated with increased incidences of diseases such as diabetes, obesity and tooth decay. For example, it is expected that one in ten adults in China is having diabetes, and in certain cities the prevalence of obesity is higher than 20% of the population. With respect to these trends and needs, the Group has engaged in the development and increased the diversity of functional starch sugars to cater the huge demand for such in the food and beverages and pharmaceutical industries.

Given the healthy demand and supply relationship of crystalline glucose, and the backdrop of shortage of cane sugar in China, we expect this will continue to allow the Group to adjust effectively the selling price of its crystalline glucose. Starting in May 2010, the Group has appointed a famous Chinese actor Mr. Tang Guo Qiang to be the endorser for its crystalline fructose. With the launch of a series of public events and television advertisement in several high-growth cities in the PRC in the beginning stage, the Group is dedicated to bring about higher recognition of this product in the consumer market in the PRC and to deliver more education to the public about the benefits of having fructose in our diets. On the new product front, the Group is developing oligosaccharide, a type of healthy sugars that enhances the digestive function of human beings. The production plant has been completed and we expect the product will be launched in the second half of this year. We believe the Group's efforts in expanding the product portfolio of healthy functional products will give us positive momentum ahead.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has complied throughout the six months ended 30 June 2010 (the “Period”) with all the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules (“Listing Rules”) Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has also adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code for securities transactions of the board of directors (the “Directors”). Having made specific enquiries with all Directors, the Company confirmed that all Directors have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the Period.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the Period have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company, which is of the opinion that such statements complied with the applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules, the Stock Exchange and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the listed securities of the Company during the Period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM REPORT

The 2010 Interim Report will be despatched to shareholders on or around 30 August 2010 and published on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company (www.xiwang-sugar.com).

MISCELLANEOUS

In the event of inconsistency, the English texts of this announcement shall prevail over the Chinese texts.

By order of the Board
Xiawang Sugar Holdings Company Limited
WANG Yong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 16 August 2010

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following Directors:

Executive Directors:

Mr. WANG Yong

Mr. WANG Liang

Dr. LI Wei

Mr. WANG Cheng Qing

Mr. HAN Zhong

Mr. LIU Ji Qiang

Mr. SUN Xinhua

Independent non-executive Directors:

Mr. SHI Wei Chen

Mr. SHEN Chi

Mr. WONG Kai Ming

* *for identification purpose only*